
EXECUTIVE

Wednesday, 29 August 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Jackie Kirk, Rosanne Kirk, Neil Murray and Fay Smith

Officers attending: Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

MINUTES AND EXTRACTS

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 July 2018 3 - 14

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES

3. Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring 15 - 40

4. Q1 2018-2019 Operational Performance Report 41 - 62

5. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 63 - 76

QUALITY HOUSING

6. Local Lettings Plan 77 - 88

REMARKABLE PLACE

7. Management of Change Within Public Protection and Anti Social 
Behaviour Team 

89 - 106

Public Document Pack



8. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln.

This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Loc
[...]
of age, or 21 years of age if a care leaver, was receiving support within the 
Children’s Services commissioned Youth Housing contract. It also related to the 
Single Gateway Protocol developed by Children’s Services and District Councils 
covering 16-17 year olds presenting as, or deemed to be at risk of, being 
homeless.

The County Council had ‘corporate parenting’ responsibilities for around 180-200 
children and young people at any one time and the City Council had received 
assurances from County Council officers that the City Council was likely to 
receive only a handful of applications from care leavers on an annual basis. The 
City Council had also advised the County Council that it would use its best 
endeavours to provide suitable housing for these young people but that, given the 
high demand for single persons housing within the city, it would need to utilise the 
private sector where appropriate. Given the assurance from the County Council’s 
officers it was proposed that the City Council would offer a local connection to 
any Lincolnshire care leaver wishing to join the Housing Register. This would be 
kept under review.

13



Councillor Metcalfe was pleased to see such a protocol put in place, 
acknowledging that young people leaving care were very vulnerable.

33. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private.

34. Proposed Sale of Land 

Purpose of Report

To consider options for the sale of a
[...]
.2 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying 

appendices. 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Account 
 

3.1 For 2018/19 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at 
£14,276,460, including a planned contribution to balances of £288,360 (resulting 
in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £1,897,724). 
 

3.2 The General Fund Summary is currently projecting a forecast variance of £717,343 
(appendix A provides a forecast General Fund Summary).  This forecast variance 
is the result of a number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget.  Full details of the main variances are provided in 
appendix B while the key variances are summarised below: 
 

 Car Parking - reduced income £1,141,000 

 Income Volatility Reserve - increased income £(178,070) 

 Borrowing Contingency - reduced cost £(200,000) 

 Balance Sheet Review - increased income £(82,450) 

 Pay Contingencies - reduced cost £(82,600) 
 

 
3.3 The most significant of these variances is clearly the shortfall of car parking income 

against its budget target. This is a trend that began to emerge towards the end of 
2017/18 and reflects a reduction in demand for shopper car parking spaces.  This 
position is in line with a reduction in footfall in the City Centre and the general 
decline in high street shopping and fragility of the retail sector. There have over the 
course of the last 6 months been a number of business failures in the City and many 
businesses on the High Street are reporting up to a 25% drop in takings year on 
year.  
 

16



   

3.4 In response to this emerging trend, £178,070 of the General Fund underspend at 
the end of 2017/18 was set aside in an income volatility reserve to mitigate part of 
the shortfall forecasted for 2018/19.  In addition to the application of this reserve a 
number of contingency budgets have been reviewed and released to further 
mitigate against the forecasted shortfall, this are however one off resources. 
 

3.5 Although the forecast outturn for the General Fund is currently estimated to be 
£717,343, at this stage in the financial year forecast outturns are difficult to predict 
and often subject to volatility. The forecast for car parking income is key to this 
forecast and it will continue to be closely monitored by officers and forecasts revised 
accordingly.  By the end of quarter 2 officers will be in a more informed position to 
review the year end forecast having assessed the impact of the summer season 
and improved weather conditions plus a number of large scale events in the City. 
 

3.6 
 

However, given the scale of the shortfall in car parking income targets CMT have 
accelerated the implementation of the car parking income generation strategy.  This 
strategy focuses on 5 key strands, as follows: 
 

 Car park improvements – focussing on making our car parks the preferred 
choice including enhanced ticket machines to improve connectivity and to 
offer contactless payment and improved security arrangements. 

 

 Promotion of the City as a destination – focussing on maximising the linkages 
between visitor numbers into the City and an improving offer in the City with 
the utilisation of the Council’s parking stock. 

 

 Maximisation of car parking stock – focussing on ensuring that the Council’s 
car parks are in the correct location and  condition, in line with the Car 
Parking Strategy, and considering alternative income generation 
opportunities for some sites. 

 

 Permit parking – focussing on increasing the number of permit parking 
arrangements with major employers in the city. 

 

 Residents parking – focussing on responding to residents’ concerns and 
encouraging commuters to modal shift or to move into city centre car parks. 

 
3.7 Longer term, there is forecasted to be an increase in the demand for City Centre 

parking through developments such as the Cornhill Quarter, further expansion 
[...]
 increased income £(108,000) 

 HRS Surplus – increased income £(159,000) 

 Repairs & Maintenance – increased cost £423,000 
 

5. Housing Repairs Service 
 

5.1 For 2018/19 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue budget was set at 
zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.   
 

5.2 At quarter 1 HRS are forecasting a surplus of £159,000 in 2018/19 (appendix E 
provides a forecast HRS Summary), with full details of the main variances provided 
in appendix F.  
 

6. Earmarked Reserves 
 

6.1 The details of all the earmarked reserves and their forecast balance as at 31st 
March 2019 are attached in Appendix G.   In summary: 
 
 
 
 

19



   

 Opening 
Balance 

Contributions  Actuals 
Q1 

Forecast 
Q2-Q4 

Forecast 
Balance  

 01/04/18    31/03/19 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Fund 4,559 2,727 0 (771) 6,514 

HRA 1,572 3 0 (202) 1,373 

      

Capital Resources 22,358 17,607 0 (32,874) 7,091 
 

 

7. Capital Programme 
 

7.1 General Investment Programme 
 

7.2 The original General Fund Investment Programme for 2018/19 in the MTFS 2018-
23 amounted to £14,208,836.  This was increased to £17,032,859 following year 
end re-profiles from 2017/18.  This has been further increased to £17,112,478 
during the first quarter of 2018/19.  A summary of the overall changes to the 
programme is shown below: 
 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

      

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget 
following 17/18  
Outturn Report 17,033 500 500 500 500 

Budget changes for 
Executive approval at 
Q1 80 0 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 17,113 500 500 500 500 

  
7.3 The Chief Finance Officer has delegated authority to approve financial changes up 

to an approved limit as set out under Financial Procedure Rules.  All changes over 
the approved limit require approval by the Executive.  
 
There have been no changes approved by the Chief Finance Officer during the first 
quarter in conjunction with the Capital Programme Group. 
 

7.4 C
[...]
018/19 in the MTFS 2018-23 

amounted to £25,804,701.  This was increased to £29,597,788 following year end 
movements as part of the 2017/18 outturn. This has been further adjusted to 
£30,197,788 during the first quarter of 2018/19.   A summary of the changes are 
shown below: 
 
 
 
 
 

21



   

 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget 
following 17/18  
Outturn Report 29,598 14,809 11,601 12,638 12,338 

Budget changes for 
Executive approval at 
Q1 600 (600) 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 30,198 14,209 11,601 12,638 12,338 

 
 
7.10 

 
 
The Chief Finance Officer has delegated authority to approve financial changes up 
to an approved limit as set out under Financial Procedure Rules.  All changes over 
the approved limit require approval by the Executive. There were no changes 
approved by the Chief Finance Officer for the first quarter. 
 
The changes requiring approval from the Executive are detailed in Appendix K and 
summarised below:  
  

 Movement of purchase costs for Ingleby Crescent from generic new build 
budget to specific scheme budget - £6,870,000 

 Movement of purchase costs for two land sites to specific scheme budgets -
£335,000. 

 Reprofile of door replacement budget from 2019/20 to 2018/19 - £600,000 
(see para 7.11) 

 
7.11 New projects agreed at Capital Programme Group are then subject to Executive 

Approval.  There is one new project to be presented to the Executive for the first 
quarter. Following independent fire compartment health check surveys on 
Shuttleworth House and St Botolphs Court, improvements are required to the 
majority of communal and flat fire doors. The 2019/20 housing investment 
programme has a door replacement budget of £913,851. It is proposed to bring 
forward £600,000 of this approved budget into 2018/19 to fund the increased door 
works and this is reflected in the changes requiring Executive approval in para 7.10 
above. 

 

7.12 The table below provides a s
[...]
re found below: 
 
 
 (V)The number of face to face enquiries 

in Customer Services has dropped by 
7,336 compared to quarter one last year  

 (V)The number of telephone enquiries 
that Customer Services answered has 

 
 The average time taken to answer a call to 

customer services has increased from last 
quarter by six seconds, to 110 seconds  

 The level of outstanding customer 
changes in the Revenues team has 

41

Item No. 4



 

 

decreased by 8,793 compared to quarter 
one last year  

 The number of users logged into ‘MyInfo’ 
this quarter has increased by 1,409 
compared to quarter one last year 

 The in-year collection rate for Lincoln 
Business Rates remains above its target 
of 30.53% at 35.86% 

 The average days to process housing 
benefit claim changes of circumstances 
is better than its target of 5 at 4.72 days 

 The total number of users at our Health & 
Recreation facilities has increased by 
15,697 compared to quarter one last year 

 The percentage of premises fully or 
broadly compliant with Food Health & 
Safety inspection has remained above its 
target of 97% at 98.7% 

 Average time taken to determine a 
planning application has decreased by 
9.9 days to 57.44 days.  

 The percentage of Non-Major and Major 
Planning Applications determined within 
the government targets are above target 
at 94.67% and 100% respectively. 

 The rent collected as a proportion of rent 
owed remains above its target of 96.50% 
at 97.56%. 

 The current tenant arrears stand at 
2.72%, better than the target of 3.5%  

 The percentage of rent lost from voids 
has decreased by 0.25%, now at 0.72%. 

 The percentage of reactive repairs 
completed within target time remains 
above its target of 97.50% at 98%. 

increased by 156 compared the same 
quarter last year, now standing at 659. 
 
Note – now that we are implementing 
Universal Credit, there has been an effect 
on waiting times in the Benefits areas: 

 The average number of days to process 
new housing benefit claims has decreased 
by 5.84 days from the Q4 figure of 24.29, 
now standing at 30.13 days in Q1 – above 
its lower target of 26. * 

 The number of Housing Benefits / Council 
Tax support customers awaiting 
assessment has increased by 746 
compared to Q1 last year, now at 1,323. 

 Percentage of waste recycled or 
composted has decreased from 30.90% in 
quarter one last year to 27.4% in quarter 
one this year, although the full year 
2017/18 has achieved within target 
boundaries 

 In the new environment of an increase to 
3622 parking spaces available - the overall 
percentage utilisation of car parks has 
increased 3% from last quarter at 48%, but 
still remains below the lower target of 60%  

 The number of Homelessness applications 
progressed within the Housing team has 
increased by 114 compared to quarter one 
last year, now reporting at 167. However, 
this must be seen within the context of the 
implementation of the new homelessness 
Act (See 4.16 for details) 
 

*CMT has asked that this measure is split to 

identify UC based claims with housing included 
which have an automatic 14 day waiting lag – and 
the rest (which can be compared to past 
achievements) for Q2. 

 
Key headlines from the corporate measures: 
 
The overall sickness data as at the end of June is 2.9 days per FTE (excl. 
apprentices). This is 0.21 days less per FTE compared to the same point last year.  
 
The cumulative average time across all directorates to respond to formal complaints 
was 9.4 days, which is an increase of 3.2 days from quarter four 2017/18.   
 
The total number of FTE employees (excluding apprentices) at the end of quarter one 
was 555.41. During quarter one, there was also an average of 19.43 apprentices. 
 
 
 
 

42



 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Regular monitoring of the Council’s operational performance is a key component of the 
Local Performance Management Framework. This report covers key service 
performance measures identified by Me
[...]
web.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE


EXECUTIVE 29 AUGUST 2018
 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – QUARTERLY REVIEW

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide CMT with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk Register as at 
the end of the first quarter 2018-19. 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 An update of the Strategic Risk Register, developed under the risk 
management approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented to CMT and 
Members in May 2018 and contained seven strategic risks.

2.2 Since reporting to CMT and the Executive in May 2018, the Strategic Risk 
Register has been reviewed and updated by the relevant Assistant Directors. 
This review has identified that there have been some positive movement in the 
Risk Register.

2.3 The updated Register is attached at Appendix A, this contains seven strategic 
risks.

3. Movements in the Strategic Risk Register

3.1 A number of further control actions have now been progressed or completed 
and the key movements are outlined as follows: 

Risk No 2) To deliver a sustainable Medium term Financial Strategy - 
Mitigation action plans to be developed and implemented in response to 
forecast overspend reported at Q1 – Aug 18. A Budget Strategy including 
review of assumptions and budget pressures to be prepared in September 
alongside the development of BR Pilot Bid for 2019/20.

Risk No. 3 - To ensure compliance with statutory duties and appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place, including: health and safety, 
Information Management/IT Security and ICT Disaster Recovery - Continue the 
current review of contracts for personal data and implementing and reviewing 
processes for retaining and disposing of documents in systems. Further data 
protection sessions carried out across the teams and the e-learning package 
and low risk data protection training rolled o

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 29 August 2018

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Neil Murray and 
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

35. Confirmation of Minutes - 23 July 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be confirmed.

36. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

37. Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring 

Purpose of Report

To present to the Executive the first quarter’s performance up to 30 June 2018 on 
the Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, Housing Repairs Service 
and Capital Programmes.

Decision

(1) The progress on the financial performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 
June 2018 and the projected outturns for 2018/19 be noted.

(2) The underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2, 4.3 and 5.2 of the report, together with Appendices B, 
D and F be noted.

(3) The changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing 
Investments Programme, as set out in paragraphs 7.4 and 7.10 of the 
report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

General Fund Revenue Account

For 2018/19 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at 
£14,276,460, including a planned contribution to balances of £288,360 resulting 
in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £1,897,724.

The General Fund summary was currently projecting a forecast variance of 
£717,343, as set out in Appendix A of the report. Full details of the main 
variances were provided in Appendix B and were summarised as follows:



 car parking – reduced income of £1,141,000;
 income volatility reserve – increased income of £178,000;
 borrowing contingency – reduced costs of £200,000;
 balance sheet review – increased income of £82,450;
 pay contingencies – reduced costs of £82,600.

The most significant of these variances was the shortfall of car parking income 
against the budget target. This was a trend that began to emerge towards the end 
of 2017/18 and reflected a reduction in demand for shopper car parking spaces. 
This position was in line with a reduction in footfall in the city centre and general 
decline in high street shopping and fragility of the retail sector. In response to this 
emerging trend, £178,000 of the General Fund underspend at the end of 2017/18 
was set aside in an income volatility reserve to mitigate part of the shortfall 
forecasted for 2018/19. Given the scale of the shortfall in car parking income 
targets, the Council’s Corporate Management Team had accelerated the 
implementation of the car parking income generation strategy. 

This strategy focused on the following five key strands:

 car park improvements – focussing on making City Council car parks the 
preferred choice, including enhanced ticket machines to improve 
connectivity and to offer contactless payment and improved security 
arrangements;

 promotion of the city as a destination – focussing on maximising the 
linkages between visitor numbers into the city and an improving offer in the 
city with the utilisation of the Council’s parking stock;

 maximisation of car parking stock – focussing on ensuring that the 
Council’s car parks were in the correct location and condition, in line with 
the Car Parking Strategy and considering alternative income generation 
opportunities for some sites;

 permit parking – focussing on increasing the number of permit parking 
arrangements with major employers in the city;

 residents’ parking – focussing on responding to residents’ concerns and 
encouraging commuters to modal shift or to move into city centre car 
parks.

The savings target for the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme included 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/19 was £3,850,000. Progress 
against this target, based on quarter one performance, showed that secured and 
confident projections totalled £3,867,900. This resulted in a current forecast 
underachievement of the target in 2018/19 of £12,890. A summary of the current 
position was set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report.

Housing Revenue Account

For 2018/19 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account net revenue budget was set 
at break even, resulting in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end 
of £1,023,099. 

The Housing Revenue Account was currently projecting an in-year overspend of 
£37,243 which would reduce general balances to £985,858 at the end of 2018/19. 
A summary was set out in Appendix C of the report. The assessed prudent 
minimum balance for the Housing Revenue Account was currently £1,000,000. 
The level of forecast Housing Revenue Account balances would be monitored 
closely during the coming quarter and would be subject to a fundamental review 



as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023 process which was 
currently getting underway.

The components of the underspend were detailed in Appendix D of the report, 
with a summary of key variances noted as follows:

 staff vacancies – reduced costs of £205,000;
 rental income – increased income of £108,000;
 Housing Repairs Service surplus – increased income of £159,000;
 repairs and maintenance – increased costs of £423,000.

Housing Repairs Service

For 2018/19 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue budget was set 
at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.

At quarter one, the Housing Repairs Service was forecasting a surplus of 
£159,000 in 2018/19. Appendix E contained a summary of this forecast, with any 
variances detailed in Appendix F of the report.

General Fund Investment Programme

The original General Fund Investment Programme for 2018/19 in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2018-23 amounted to £14,208,836. This was increased 
to £17,032,859 following year end re-profiles from 2017/18 and had been further 
increased to £17,112,478 during the first quarter of 2018/19. A summary of the 
overall changes was set out in paragraph 7.2 of the report.

Changes to the Capital Programme requiring Executive approval were noted as 
follows:

 increase to disabled facilities grant scheme in line with additional grant 
received - £395,866;

 decrease to the Boultham Park scheme regarding in kind funding - 
£215,900;

 decrease to telephony scheme due to contribution by supplier - £100,347.

The table set out in paragraph 7.6 of the report provided a summary of the 
projected outturn position for the General Investment Programme.

Housing Investment Programme

The original Housing Investment Programme for 2018/19 in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2018-23 amounted to £25,804,701 which was increased to 
£29,597,788 following year end movements as part of the 2017/18 outturn. This 
had been further adjusted to £30,197,788 during the first quarter of 2018/19, with 
a summary of changes set out in paragraph 7.9 of the report.

Changes to the Capital programme requiring Executive approval were noted as 
follows:

 movement of purchase costs for Ingleby Crescent from generic new build 
budget to specific scheme budget - £6,870,000;

 movement of purchase costs for two land sites to specific scheme budgets 
- £335,000;



 re-profile of door replacement budget from 2019/20 to 2018/19 - £600,000.

38. Q1 2018-2019 Operational Performance Report 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with a summary of the operational performance position 
for quarter one of the financial year 2018/19 from April 2018 to June 2018.

Decision

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That relevant Portfolio Holders ensured that management had a local 
focus on those highlighted areas showing deteriorating performance.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Quarter one saw a long list of very good performance results, particularly in 
relation to development management and housing. A summary of exceptional 
areas of good performance were noted as follows:

 the number of face to face enquires in customer services had dropped by 
7,336 compared to quarter one last year;

 the number of telephone enquires that customer services had answered 
had decreased by 8,793 compared to quarter one last year;

 the number of users logged into ‘myinfo’ this quarter had increased by 
1,409 compared to quarter one last year;

 the in-year collection rate for Lincoln Business Rates remained above its 
target of 30.53% at 35.86%;

 the average days to process housing benefit claim changes of 
circumstances was better than its target of 5 at 4.72 days;

 the total number of users at the Council’s health and recreation facilities 
had increased by 15,697 compared to quarter one last year;

 the percentage of premises fully or broadly compliant with food health and 
safety inspection had remained above its target of 97% at 98.7%;

 the average time taken to determine a planning application had decreased 
by 9.9 days to 57.44 days;

 the percentage of non-major and major planning applications determined 
within the government target at 94.67% and 100% respectively;

 the rent collected as a proportion of rent owned remains above its target of 
96.50% at 97.56%;

 the current tenant arrears stood at 2.72%, which was better than the target 
of 3.5%;

 the percentage of rent lost from voids had decreased by 0.25%, now at 
0.72%;

 the percentage of reactive repairs completed within target time remained 
above its target of 97.50% at 98%.

Areas with less positive performance results were noted as follows:



 the average time taken to answer a call to customer services had 
increased from last quarter by six seconds, to 110 seconds;

 the level of outstanding customer changed in the revenues team had 
increased by 156 compared to the same quarter last year, now standing at 
659;

 the average number of days to process new housing benefit claims had 
decreased by 5.84 days from the quarter four figure of 24.29, now standing 
at 30.13 days in quarter one which was above its lower target of 26. It was 
noted that the introduction of the implementation of Universal Credit had 
impacted waiting times in the benefits areas;

 the number of housing benefits and council tax support customers awaiting 
assessment had increased by 746 compared to quarter one last year, 
which was now at 1,323;

 percentage of waste recycled or composted had decreased from 30.90% 
in quarter one last year to 27.4% in quarter one this year, although the full 
year 2017/18 had achieved within target boundaries;

 in the new environment of an increase to 3,622 parking spaces available, 
the overall percentage utilisation of car parks had increased 3% from last 
quarter at 48% but still remained below the lower target of 60%;

 the number of homelessness applications progressed within the housing 
team had increased by 114 compared to quarter one last year, now 
reporting at 167. However, it was noted that this must be seen within the 
context of the implementation of the new Homelessness Act.

In terms of key headlines from corporate measures, the following updates were 
noted:

 the overall sickness data as at the end of June was 2.9 days per full time 
equivalents, excluding apprentices. This was 0.21 days less per full time 
equivalent compared to the same point last year;

 the cumulative average time across all directorates to respond to formal 
complaints was 9.4 days, which was an increase of 3.2 days from quarter 
four 2017/18;

 the total number of full time equivalent employees, excluding apprentices, 
at the end of quarter one was 555.41. During quarter one, there was also 
an average of 19.43 apprentices.

39. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk 
Register as at the end of the first quarter 2018-19.

Decision

That the revised Strategic Risk Register be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

None.

Reason for Decision



A revised version of the Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report.

A number of further control actions had now been progressed or completed and 
the key movements were noted as follows:

Deliver a sustainable Medium Term Financial Strategy

Mitigation action plans would be developed and implemented in response to the 
forecast overspend reported at quarter one. A Budget Strategy, including a 
review of assumptions and budget pressures, would be prepared in September 
alongside the development of the business rates pilot bid for 2019/20.

Ensure compliance with statutory duties and appropriate governance 
arrangements are in place

The current review of contracts for personal date and the implementation and 
review of processes for retaining and disposing of documents in systems would 
continue. Further data protection sessions had been carried out across teams 
and the e-learning package, together with the low risk data protection training, 
had been rolled out.

Ensure sufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver key 
strategic projects within the Council

Commencement of the recruitment process for the vacant Director of Housing 
and Regeneration and management restructure consultation took place in 
August, with approval scheduled for consideration by the Executive in September 
2018.

40. Local Lettings Plan 

Purpose of Report

To consider approving a local lettings plan in relation to Council-owned new build 
accommodation.

Decision

That the local lettings plan for new build accommodation be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Council had invested significantly in a new build development programme for 
2017 to 2020, which saw approximately 400 new built properties being available 
for occupation from July 2018 onwards.

There were currently 1,700 applicants on the housing register, of which 45% were 
existing council tenants. It was therefore proposed the priority be given to existing 
tenants in respect of this new build accommodation. Such a policy would have 
the additional benefit of freeing up existing council properties which could then be 
used for other people on the Council’s wider housing waiting list.



It was estimated that delivering approximately 400 new homes by the end of the 
vision 2020 plan period would generate at least two and a half times that number 
of properties in total being made available.

A copy of the proposed local lettings plan was appended to the report.

41. Management of Change Within Public Protection and Anti Social Behaviour 
Team 

Purpose of Report

To seek approval on the proposed structure change within the Public Protection 
and Anti-Social Behaviour Team.

Decision

That the proposed changes to the structure of the Public Protection and Anti-
Social Behaviour Team be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

It had been identified that following the service manager taking over management 
of the Licensing Service that the provision of management for overseeing the day 
to day running of the service had been impacted. It was therefore proposed that 
the addition of a Team Leader post would ensure adequate oversight and support 
for the team.

The proposal consisted of deletion of a Technical Officer post and the 
introduction of a Team Leader post in its place. It was noted that this proposal did 
not carry any risk of redundancy within the team.

The Council’s Employee Joint Consultative Committee considered this proposed 
at its meeting on 7 August 2018 and supported the recommendation contained 
within the report.

42. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private.

43. Street Scene Contract Renewals 



Purpose of Report

To highlight to the Executive the timetable on which existing street scene 
contracts would end and to consider options for the provision of these services in 
the future.

Decision

That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

An overview of other options considered and rejected were set out in the report at 
paragraph 4.

Reason for Decision

The reason for the decision was set out in the body of the report.


